

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

ASSATEAGUE COASTKEEPER, *et. al.*)
)
)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
) Civil No. 1:10-cv-00487-WDQ
)
 v.)
)
)
 ALAN AND KRISTIN HUDSON FARM,)
et. al.)
)
)
 Defendants.)

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

LEGAL STANDARD 2

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 5

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK 8

ARGUMENT 12

 I. This Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Defendant Perdue 12

 A. As a matter of law, CWA liability extends beyond the permit holder. 13

 B. Plaintiffs’ Complaint alleges sufficient facts to establish Defendant Perdue’s liability for CWA violations that occurred at the Hudson Farm..... 15

 1. The relationship between Perdue and Hudson Farm is one of employer and employee, making Perdue liable for CWA violations committed by Hudson Farm 16

 2. Perdue is an operator of the Facility and is liable under the CWA for any illegal discharges that result from the operation of that Facility..... 19

 II. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Alleges a Continuing Violation from Hudson Farm 21

 III. Plaintiffs’ Notice Letter Was Sufficient To Put Defendants on Notice 26

 A. Plaintiffs gave adequate notice of the violations ultimately alleged in the Complaint 27

 1. Both the Notice Letter and Complaint clearly define the Facility as the point source 27

 2. Plaintiffs’ Notice Letter gave sufficient notification to allow relevant government agencies and Defendants to address the violations 30

 B. The Notice Letter alleges violations of the CWA with sufficient specificity 33

 1. Plaintiffs’ Notice Letter alleges violations of specific standards of the CWA..... 33

 2. Plaintiffs’ Notice Letter identifies specific pollutants 34

 C. The Notice Letter identifies dates of the violations..... 35

 D. The Notice Letter properly identifies Plaintiffs..... 38

IV. Plaintiffs Have Satisfactorily Demonstrated Their Standing to Bring This Action.	40
A. Plaintiffs generalized statements of injury and interest were sufficient to prove standing at the complaint-stage of this proceeding.	40
B. Plaintiffs have suffered injuries to their legally protected interests because of Defendants’ illegal discharges.....	41
1. All Plaintiffs and/or Plaintiffs’ members suffer an injury in fact.....	42
2. Plaintiffs’ injuries are fairly traceable to defendants’ illegal discharges.....	44
3. A favorable decision will redress Plaintiffs’ injuries.....	45
4. As organizations, Waterkeeper Alliance and ACT have standing to represent the interests of their respective members	46
CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Altamaha Riverkeepers v. City of Cochran</i> , 162 F. Supp. 2d 1368 (M.D. Ga. 2003).....	23
<i>Am. Canoe Ass’n v. Murphy Farms, Inc.</i> , 326 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	2, 3
<i>Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Birmingham Airport Authority</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (N.D. Ala. 2008)	23
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	39
<i>Clemons v. E. & O. Bullock, Inc.</i> , 250 Md. 586, 244 A.2d 240 (1968).....	17
<i>Comty. Ass’n for Restoration of the Env’t v. Henry Bosma Dairy</i> , 305 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2002).....	27, 31
<i>Connecticut Coastal Fiserhmen’s Ass’n v. Remington Arms Co., Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 1305 (2d. Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Estate Constr. Co. v. Miller & Smith Holding Co., Inc.</i> , 14 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 1994).....	2
<i>Evans v. B.F. Perkins Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1999).....	2, 26
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000).....	passim
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC),Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	41, 42, 45
<i>Frilling, et al. v. Honda of America Mnfg., Inc.</i> , No. C-#-96-181, 1996 U.S. Dist. Lexis 22526 (S.D. Ohio 1996).....	37

Gillespie v. Dimension Health Corp.,
369 F. Supp. 2d 636 (D. Md. 2005) 2

Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.,
484 U.S. 49 (1987)..... 21, 23, 35

Hallstrom v. Tillamook County,
493 U.S. 20 (1989) 31

Heath v. Perdue Farms, Inc.,
87 F. Supp. 2d 452 (D. Md. 2000) 17

Hudson Riverkeeper Fund v. Putnam Hospital Ctr., Inc.
891 F. Supp. 152 (S.D.N.Y.1995)..... 31, 35

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 47

Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette,
479 U.S. 481 (1987)..... 15

Khoury v. Meserve,
268 F. Supp. 2d 600 (D. Md. 2003) 2

Leonard v. Clark,
12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir.1993)..... 39

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 41, 42, 44

Luy v. Baltimore Police Dept.,
326 F. Supp. 2d 682 (D. Md. 2004) 3, 4

Mackall v. Zayre Corp.,
293 Md. 221, 443 A.2d 98 (1982)..... 17

Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Watkins,
954 F.2d 974 (4th Cir.1992)..... 44, 45

Piney Run Preservation Ass’n v. County Com’rs of Carroll County,
268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 42, 45

Pollack v. US Dept of Justice,
577 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 44

Provident Bank v. McCarthy,
383 F. Supp. 2d 858 (D. Md. 2005) 3, 4

Pub. Interest Research Group of New Jersey v. Hercules Inc.,
50 F.3d 1239 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 31

San Francisco BayKeeper, Inc. v. Tosco Corp.
309 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 35, 36, 39

Sierra Club, Inc. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
299 F. Supp. 2d 693 (W.D. Ky. 2003) 18, 19, 20

Sierra Club v. City of Columbus,
282 F. Supp. 2d 756 (S.D. Ohio 2003)..... 30, 38

Sierra Club v. EPA,
292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 40, 41

Spirides v. Reinhardt,
613 F.2d 826 (D.C. Cir. 1979) 17

State Commission on Human Relations v. Suburban Hospital, Inc.,
113 Md. App. 62, 686 A.2d 706 (1996), *vacated on other grounds* 348 Md. 413,
704 A.2d 445 (1998) 16, 17

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 45

Stephens v. Koch Foods, LLC,
667 F. Supp. 2d 768 (E.D. Tenn. 2009) (*See* *Perdue Br.* at 18; *Hudson Br.* at 9)..... 29

Tucker v. Chrysler Credit Corp.,
No. 97-1364, 1998 WL 276266 (4th Cir. May 29, 1998) 2

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Stevens,
783 So. 2d 804 (Ala. 2000) 17, 18, 19

United States v. Avatar Holdings,
No. 93-281-CIV – FTM -21, 1995 WL 871260 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 22, 1995) 13, 14, 16

United States v. Bestfoods,
524 U.S. 51, 66 (1998) 20

United States v. Board of Trustees of Florida Keys Community College,
531 F. Supp. 267 (S.D. Fla. 1981)..... 13

United States v. Sargent Co. Water Resource District,
876 F. Supp. 1081 (D. N.D. 1992) 13

United States v. Smithfield Foods,
965 F. Supp. 769 (E.D. Va. 1997)..... 13, 14, 16

United States v. Stranquist,
993 F.2d 395 (4th Cir. 1993)..... 16

United States v. TGR Corp.,
171 F.3d 762 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 14, 16

Waterkeeper Alliance v. EPA,
399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 10

Whitehead v. Safway Steel Products,
304 Md. 67, 497 A.2d 803 (1985)..... 16

Woodward v. Goodwin,
No. C 99-1103 MJJ, 2000 WL 694102 (N.D. Ca. May 12, 2000)..... 21

STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1251 8

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) 8

33 U.S.C. § 1316(a)(3) 19, 20

33 U.S.C. § 1316(a)(4) 19

33 U.S.C. § 1316(b)(1)(B) 10

33 U.S.C. § 1316(c) 10

33 U.S.C. § 1316(e) 11

33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(6)(B)(i) 23

33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(5) 9

33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(1)(A) 9

33 U.S.C. § 1362(6)	8
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	8
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	8, 9, 27
33 U.S.C. § 1365	1
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1)	11
33 U.S.C. § 1365(f)	11
33 U.S.C. §1311(a).....	33

OTHER FEDERAL AUTHORITIES

40 C.F.R. § 122.23	19
40 C.F.R. § 122.23(b).....	27
40 C.F.R. § 122.23(b)(5).....	7
40 C.F.R § 122.23(b)(8).....	11
40 C.F.R. § 122.28(a)(2)	9
40 C.F.R. § 123.25(a)(6)	10, 11, 15
40 C.F.R. § 135.3(a).....	28
40 C.F.R. § 412.2(i).....	11
40 C.F.R. § 412.43(a)(1)	10
39 Fed. Reg. 5,704 (Feb. 14, 1974).....	10
41 Fed. Reg. 11,458 (Mar. 18, 1976).....	10
66 Fed. Reg. 2,960 (Jan. 12, 2001)	14, 20
68 Fed. Reg. 7,176 (Feb. 12, 2003).....	10
73 Fed. Reg. 70418 (Nov. 20, 2008).....	10

Exec. Order No. 13,508, 74 Fed. Reg. 23099 (May 15, 2009) 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 4

Statement of Senator Robert Dole, S. Rep. No. 92-414, *reprinted in* 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3668.... 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<http://www.epa.gov/owow/estuaries/challenges.html>..... 6

[http://www.mde.state.md.us/Programs/WaterPrograms/Water_Conservation/
Previous_Conditions/normalprecip_new.asp](http://www.mde.state.md.us/Programs/WaterPrograms/Water_Conservation/Previous_Conditions/normalprecip_new.asp)..... 35

http://www.epa.gov/npdes/pubs/cafo_final_rule2008_fs.pdf (Oct. 2008)..... 11

<http://www.epa.gov/npdes/pubs/101pape.pdf>..... 9
